

Nos. 12-5226, 12-5582

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CORNELIUS DEMORRIS BLEWETT,
Defendant-Appellant.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JARREOUS JAMONE BLEWITT,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky, No. 1:04-cr-36

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DAVID J. HALE
United States Attorney
Western District of Kentucky

CANDACE G. HILL
TERRY M. CUSHING
Assistant United States Attorneys
717 W. Broadway
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 625-7079
candy.hill@usdoj.gov
terry.cushing@usdoj.gov

MYTHILI RAMAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENIS J. MCINERNEY
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Attorney
Criminal Division, Appellate Section
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4620
david.lieberman@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES.....	1
A. The Court lacks jurisdiction to entertain an Eighth Amendment challenge in an 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) proceeding	2
B. The Blewetts are barred from challenging the length of their sentences ...	4
1. Cornelius Blewett.....	5
2. Jarreous Blewitt.....	6
C. A 10-year sentence for the defendants’ crack cocaine offenses does not offend the Eighth Amendment’s proportionality requirement.....	8
D. Imposition of mandatory minimum sentences in this case did not offend the Eighth Amendment.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2683 (2010).....	2, 3
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).....	13, 14
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	9, 10
<i>Grace Cmty. Church v. Lenox Twp.</i> , 544 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	8, 9, 12, 14
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982).....	10
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	7
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	9
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Avant</i> , 907 F.2d 623 (6th Cir. 1990)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , 615 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2010)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Bravo</i> , 203 F.3d 778 (11th Cir. 2000)	4

United States v. Calderon,
388 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2004)5

United States v. García-Carrasquillo,
483 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2007).....13

United States v. Goodloe,
388 Fed. Appx. 500 (6th Cir. 2010).....6

United States v. Graham,
622 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2010)13

United States v. Hammond,
712 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2013)1

United States v. Hill,
30 F.3d 48 (6th Cir. 1994)13

United States v. Hughes,
632 F.3d 956 (6th Cir. 2011)8

United States v. Jones,
569 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2009)8, 12

United States v. Levy,
904 F.2d 1026 (6th Cir. 1990) 10, 13

United States v. Pickett,
941 F.2d 411 (6th Cir. 1991)13

United States v. Rayborn,
495 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2007)7

United States v. Speed,
656 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2011)14

United States v. Thomas,
900 F.2d 37 (4th Cir. 1990)11

United States v. Walls,
70 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....11

United States v. Waltanen,
356 Fed. Appx. 848 (6th Cir. 2009).....7

United States v. Watkins,
625 F.3d 277 (6th Cir. 2010)4

United States v. Williams,
607 F.3d 1123 (6th Cir. 2010)3

United States v. Wimbley,
553 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2009)11

STATUTES, RULES, and REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 3582..... passim

21 U.S.C. § 841..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 22555, 6

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10.....7
